STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950

E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
Web Site: portal.ct.gov/csc

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
May 12, 2022

Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esg.
Robinson & Cole, LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
kbaldwin@rc.com

RE: EM-VER-115-220401 — Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless notice of intent to
modify an existing telecommunications facility located at 37 Peach Orchard Road,
Prospect, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Baldwin:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) is in receipt of your correspondence of May 11, 2022

submitted in response to the Council’s April 29, 2022 notification of an incomplete request for

exempt modification with regard to the above-referenced matter.

The submission renders the request for exempt modification complete and the Council will process
the request in accordance with the Federal Communications Commission 60-day timeframe.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Sincerely,

bl —

Melanie A. Bachman
Executive Director

MAB/CMW/emr


mailto:siting.council@ct.gov
mailto:kbaldwin@rc.com

From: Mayo, Rachel <rmayo@RC.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 11, 2022 10:46 AM

To: Walsh, Christina <Christina.Walsh@ct.gov>

Cc: Bachman, Melanie <Melanie.Bachman@ct.gov>; Baldwin, Kenneth <KBALDWIN@RC.com>;
Mayo, Rachel <rmayo@RC.com>

Subject: RE: Council Incomplete Letter for EM-VER-115-220401 Peach Orchard Rd, Prospect

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open
any attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Christina, | had a conversation with Verizon’s consultant about this and she reminded me that
she did contact Prospect officials and was given the attached response.

Please let me know if this is satisfactory.
Thank you

From: Walsh, Christina <Christina.Walsh@ct.gov>

Sent: Monday, May 2, 2022 11:03 AM

To: Mayo, Rachel <rmayo@RC.com>

Subject: Re: Council Incomplete Letter for EM-VER-115-220401 Peach Orchard Rd, Prospect

Good morning, Rachel.

| hope you are doing well. It seems there are three towers in this area. Two are located
in Naugatuck on a parcel adjacent to the Peach Orchard Road parcel, the third (which is
associated with your EM) is located in Prospect. It seems that the attachments are for
one of the towers in Naugatuck - it states that it is in Naugatuck on property adjacent to
Waterbury and Prospect and it states that the approved tower is 281 feet (we have this
tower in our records as a different tower located on Clark Hill Road in Naugatuck). The
Prospect tower is about 200 feet agl. This may have been approved by the Town of
Prospect? Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,
Christina

From: Mayo, Rachel <rmayo@RC.com>

Sent: Sunday, May 1, 2022 1:54 PM

To: Bachman, Melanie <Melanie.Bachman@ct.gov>; CSC-DL Siting Council
<Siting.Council@ct.gov>

Cc: Baldwin, Kenneth <KBALDWIN@RC.com>; Mayo, Rachel <rmayo@RC.com>

Subject: FW: Council Incomplete Letter for EM-VER-115-220401 Peach Orchard Rd, Prospect

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open
any attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Melanie, in response to the council’s April 29 Incomplete notice, please see the attached Town
Approvals for the original tower.

| inadvertently forgot to add them include them our filing.
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Please let us know if anyone has any questions or needs additional information.
Thank you.

Rachel A. Mayo
Land Use Analyst

Robinson & Cole wp

280 Trumbull Street

Hartford, CT 06103

Direct 275.821.3 | Fax 860.275.8299
rmayo@rc.com | Bio | V-Card
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Connecticut
. ] 06103
Via Hand Delivery tel 860.509.6500

fax 860.509.6501

November 19, 2007

S. Derek Phelps

Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: Sprint Nextel Corporation - Exempt Modification / Prospect - Naugatuck

Dear Mr. Phelps:

Enclosed for filing is Sprint Nextel Corporation’s Notice of Exempt Modification for the
addition of WiMAX antennas to an existing tower located at 37 Peach Orchard Road in Prospect
(a’k/a East Side Boulevard / Clark Hill Road Naugatuck), Connecticut. Ihave also enclosed a
check in the amount of $500.00 to cover the filing fee for the Notice of Exempt Modification. If

you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

BROWN RUDNICK BERLACK ISRAELS LLP

By:

omag'J. Régén

cc: Town of Prospect w/ enclosure via First Class Mail
Town of Naugatuck w/ enclosure via First Class Mail

# 40245553 v1 - MERCIECM - 025064/0015

Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels LLP  an international law firm Boston ' Dublin ] Hartford [ London | New York I Providence | Washington



BROWN RUDNICK.
BERLACK ISRAELS LLP
CITYPLACEL

185 ASYLUM STREET
HARTFORD, CT 06103
(860) 509-6500

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

In re:

Sprint Nextel Corporation’s Notice to Make an :  EXEMPT MODIFICATION NoO.
Exempt Modification to an Existing Facility at

37 Peach Orchard Road, Prospect (a/k/a East

Side Boulevard/Clark Hill Road, Naugatuck)

Connecticut. . November 19, 2007

NOTICE OF EXEMPT MODIFICATION

Pursuant to Conn. Agencies Regs. §§ 16-50j-73 and 16-50j-72(b), Sprint Nextel
Corporation (“Sprint”) hereby gives notice to the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”’) and the
Towns of Prospect and Naugatuck of Sprint’s intent to make an exempt modification to an
existing guyed wire tower (the “Tower”) located at 37 Peach Orchard Road in Prospect (a/k/a
East Side Boulevard/Clark Hill Road, Naugatuck),' Connecticut. Specifically, Sprint plans to
replace its six existing CDMA network antennas with three WiMAX antennas and three new
CDMA antennas. Under the Council’s regulations (Conn. Agencies Regs. § 16-50j-72(b)),
Sprint’s plans do not constitute a modification subject to the Council’s review because Sprint
will not change the height of the tower, will not extend the boundaries of the compound, will not
increase the noise levels at the site, and will not increase the total radio frequency

electromagnetic radiation power density at the site to levels above applicable standards.

! The entrance to the site is located in Prospect; however the property spans both Prospect and Naugatuck. The
actual tower is located in Naugatuck. There are two towers on the property; both owned by Channel 20, Inc, - a
larger tower and a smaller tower — the smaller tower is the subject of this filing. The Council’s database reflects
“East Side Boulevard/Clark Hill Road” as the address for this property, whereas Sprint’s lease reflects “Clark Hill
Road” as the address.
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Sprint is currently undertaking an upgrade to its wireless communications system in
Connecticut. As part of the upgrade, Sprint is implementing WiMAX technology to enable
enhanced wireless data communications. In order to accomplish the upgrade at this site, Sprint
plans to add three WiMAX antennas and install additional WiMAX-related electronic equipment

at the base of the Tower.

The Tower is a 260-foot guyed wire tower located at 37 Peach Orchard Road in Prospect
(a’k/a East Side Boulevard/Clark Hill Road, Naugatuck), Connecticut (latitude 41° 31" 12” N,
longitude 73° 00” 54” W). The Tower is owned by Channel 20, Inc. Verizon and Cingular, as
well as various other antennas, are currently located on the Tower®. Presently, Sprint has six
CDMA network antennas spread over three sectors with an antenna centerline at 215 feet.
Sprint’s base station equipment is located adjacent to the base of the Tower. A site plan with the

Tower specifications is attached.

Sprint plans to remove all six of its existing CDMA antennas. Three of the antennas will
be replaced by three KMW AM-X-WM-17-65-00T (WiMAX) panel antennas (one per sector).
The remaining three antennas will be replaced by two Andrew 932LG65R2E-B CDMA antennas
and one Andrew UMWD-0901413-R2DH CDMA antenna. All six new antennas will have the
same antenna centerline as the old antennas — 215 feet. Sprint will also add one Micro Pulse
global positioning system (GPS) antenna to a new ice bridge with an antenna centerline at 9 feet.
Six coaxial cables, 1-5/8” in diameter, will run to the new WiMAX antennas. The six new

coaxial cables will be bundled with the existing cables so there will be no increase in the wind
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area. To confirm that the Tower can support these changes, Sprint commissioned Clough
Harbour & Associates, LLP to perform a structural analysis of the Tower (attached). According
to the structural analysis dated November 8, 2007, “the existing structure and mounts are capable

of supporting the proposed loads.”

Within the existing compound Sprint will install two WiMAX radio and power cabinets
on a new 6-foot by 7-foot concrete slab. The new equipment slab will be adjacent to the existing
equipment pad. A new 5-foot 1-inch high ice bridge will connect the new WiMAX equipment to
Sprint’s existing ice bridge. Excluding brief, minor, construction-related noise during the
removal and replacement of the antennas and the installation of the equipment cabinets, Sprint’s

changes to the Tower will not increase noise levels at the site.

The addition of the new WiMAX and CDMA antennas will not adversely impact the
health and safety of the surrounding community or the people working on the Tower. The total
radio frequency exposure measured around the Tower will be well below the National Council
on Radiation Protection and Measurements’ (“NCRP”) standard adopted by the Federal
Communications Commission (“FCC”). The worst-case power density analysis for the WiMAX
antennas, measured at the base of the Tower, indicates that the WiMAX antennas will emit
1.3109 % of the NCRP’s standard for maximum permissible exposure, and the new CDMA
antennas, 3.5151 %. A cumulative power density analysis indicates that together, all of the
antennas on the Tower will emit only 15.5560 % of the NCRP’s standard for maximum

permissible exposure. Therefore, the power density levels will be well below the FCC mandated

2 T-Mobile intends to locate on the Tower and has been included in the power density analysis. However, T-Mobile
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radio frequency exposure limits in all locations around the Tower, even with extremely

conservative assumptions. The power density analysis is attached.

In conclusion, Sprint’s proposed plan to remove its six existing CDMA antennas, add
three WiMAX antennas, add three new CDMA antennas and add WiMAX associated base
station equipment does not constitute a modification subject to the Council’s jurisdiction because
Sprint will not increase the height of the Tower, will not extend the boundaries of the site, will
not increase the noise levels at the site, and the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation

power density will stay within all applicable standards. See Conn. Agencies Regs. § 16-50j-72.

Sprint Nextel Corporation

ey 1799

as J }’(egan
Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels LLP
185 Asylum Street, CityPlace I
Hartford, CT 06103-3402
Email - tregan@brownrudnick.com
Phone - 860.509.6522
Fax - 860.509.6622

# 40245542 v1 - MERCIECM - 025064/0015

not yet begun construction and therefore is not included on the site plan.




LOL

HEEANN 133HS

133HS JUUL

FJUU 1TEHS

ALNNOD N3AVH M3N
¢LL90
10 ‘103d4S0¥d
0y Q¥VHOYO HOV3d L&

SSS3WAaY AULS

JIMOL XXM HITIVIS

ANYN ALS

GC0OXE0LO—SLEDALOLD

Qs

ANGANO0A SiKL MALTY Cf 'HIINONI
TWNOESLO0Ud QISNGIN ¥ 0 NMOUDZK el WIONN ONUIY
Fe¥ AJHL SSTINN HOSHIG ANY HOJ MY S0 NOLYIDWA ¥ 5 11

'E--‘--hﬂﬁﬁ
0\ :
L
& g, )
&R e =g e
S esEn %,
4 £
] H -
=1 : =
- ¢ v’ -
z 4 ¢ 5
25)% H
- - i ay
‘\ c.-@ £y
ey
&A&.&.O:Ww .s
‘4, NNOD
&
Sdt 0. ddv] Iy KO EEET] N
TINNDD DNILUS HO4 G3NSS3EM £0/r1/ 11
Sdf Q.dd¥| 1M WHD wd_caaf g
JIDNNOD ONWS HOJ 03NSS) co/cz/oL
IVLLNBNS ‘ON

L/ v/ ! NOLVATTE ¥amoL 2005
w/r/u i NY1d ONNOJHOD 1008
Lo/r/u 3 133HS Fuu 1oL
Alvd N FuU ‘ON
AYOLSH NOISIAZY 1330S | 133HS

X3AANI L33HS

TAVM3AIHA 3HL

40 ON3 3HL 1V H3MOL 1SHI4 JHL LV SI 3LS "LHOIY 3HL

NO NMOQ S3UA S°0 SI 3LIS "Ov0Y¥ QYYHIYO HOV3d OLNO
LHDIY NHNL TUH 3HL 40 dOL 3HL 1V ONY S3TIW B'0 ¥04
LHOIVHLS T3AVHL '69 "318 OLNO ONV LIX3 3HL 1V 1431

NYNL "3NN3AY NOLUAVH 'CZ LIX3 OL 1S3M $8-1 3Invi

TLD "TUH AMI0Y “3DVId ALVHOJN0D 00L WOoN4

SNOILO34I0 ONIAIYG

OC¥L0 PN ‘HYMHYN

G6¥L0 PN “HYMHYN
008 ALNS "0AT8 TYNOLLYNMALNI |

1¥3830 NOSYr “LOVINOD

HOOd ONZ "HL¥ON LI 3LNOY 6LF SBALLVINIS3yd3Y
OT 'SSITIYM ON3OSNVHL 1NVOnNddyY

"d¥00 TALGN LNRIdS INVONddY
Z1L90 1D *103dSOdd
0¥ QYVHO¥0 HOY3d L€ '$S3¥AQY ALK
HINOL XXM MITIVAS INVN LIS
SZOIXLOLD / SICIALOLD EENNN ALIS

X34ANI 103roydd

FIVIS ON
(W 0S10'L) M¥S 00 5L 30NLONOT ; ( T . =
(N 00ZS'L¥) N.ZL I .1¥ 3anLuyl T 3 ]
SALYNIGH0D 3 y 2 2
VY IORILSKD ONINOZ ¢ =
8c1/20z A0V dVN XVL v
TONNCD ONLE LMOLOINNOD *NOLLDIaS 1N - ™
£0190 19 ‘QHO4LAVH g " g
HILNID AUYHOdH0D INO 5 HowvooT i
AL-DULA 0/2 NI OZ TBNNVHD  2ENMO AL¥3dONd /3 s :
£198—48Z (L¥S) s

[ZRIS N -

=

dVA ALINIDIA

NOILONYLSNOD HOd LON 21190 19 ‘193dS0ud

00L — 9v0D = 18U
ON LDIOHG YHI

O A e ¢ OOG TR (§15) Ay
SOLOGOLZS AN “Amdry - 6975 208 Od WD Lawwm 1|
471 §31VID0SSY T HNOREYH HONOTD

—VHO

T catenosTy § oda 4Enoo) 2007 @ WBuASeD Bumesg

DEPLO N "HYMHYI
d001d ANZ
‘HLHON LI 3LNOY 61¥%

0711 'SSITIUIM ANIISNYHL

GB¥L0 M "HYMHYN
008 3UNS "0ATE TYNOLLYNMAUNI L

'dd02
131LX3IN LNIddS

FINY2MddY

¥ QAVHOYUO HOVAd L€
G20IXE0LD / SLEDALOLD
d3IMOL XXLM 4ITIVINS

dd0O0

1341XdN INIHdS

2405 OM0'ID) T SZ0IKEOLI-51TIAI0LDNDSONSZ0DXE0L 3 -5 LA L0ID ~FvOENS TSN IE L INORIDSKVHLN ' P14

AN W ¥ZHGT LOOL/¥I/ UL PINOTd N L0 LSTT LODT/¥i/LL P

uny ‘safy s




L0JS

H3EANN 133HS

NV1d ONNOdWOD

JUL 133HS

ALNNOD N3IAVH M3N
21490
12 ‘193ds0¥d
dd QYVHOYO HOV3d L%

‘SS3daqQY 3LS

dIMOL XXIM ¥3TVIHS

“AWYN LIS

GZ0OXLO0LO—SLEIAL0LD

Q1 ALis

082 = () Ho193s
.0G61 = (Z) ¥0LD3S

.0¢ = (1) ¥oLo3s
‘SHLNWIZY VYNN3LNV

e

Ot

S

LIEd NI

0 ol

NOLLONYLSNOD HO4 LON

dTVOS DIH4VYD

LNJAND0Q Sl W3LTY O “s33MON]
WNOSELIGED 3SNIDN ¥ 40 NOUJFHIO 3L BIGNN DHILDY
¥V AJHL SSIINN 'WOShId ANY BOJ MYY IO NOUYIOR ¥ S1 L1

0!.-: --hﬂu

.%%....wmmzw YN

Sdr Q.ddv] it xHO ETIECT N
TUINNOD DMIWS HO4 QINSSIT L0/vi/LL
Sdf :0.dd¥ | e Wd__ad) o
TIONNDD DNILS W0 GANSSI £0/52/01
IVLLRENS ON

08k - BT — UL
ON LDIM0NY YO

A oy BT b+ Y (91 5] ey
BRLISOLZ1 AN AURQNY * GAZS SOB O ‘WD LiSvaiA
477 SALYIDOSSY ¥ ¥NO8WVH HONOTD

—VHD

1 BUMEOWY T IN0H 4SO 1007 & WBudon Buueig

0SPL0 FN "HYMHYW
H0071d ONZ
‘HLYON Ll 31N0OY 6.¥

071 'SSTTIHIM ONIDSNVHEL

S6¥L0 N “HVMHYAN
Q08 3UNS "QA1S TYNOILYNYILNI |

'dd00
13LX3N LNIYdS

AANYIINddY

H3INWHOASNY YL

INILSIX3

("dAl) Jum Q3Igyva O¥YO8YILIN
/M 3ONIS HNIINIVHD INILSIX3

L£—.9 ONILSIX3

\ Y \
i ) 1 Y
A \ %
| X 4
% L Y T
| Y ! 3
4 INIQNNS \ Y
L AL3YINOD i
Ly i\ ONILSIX3 i
.. A .,. ,/
[y “,u /
i \ \
) . ./ ,.,,_ ,,,_
S A \ \
i * Y 5]
s N \
L \ -
4 e
3
._.._,
A
=
- i 9V F.0Le
- LY YNNILNY .
(9) oniLsIX3 o
35 AND g B
aNuLsIx3 — s

(ol 7
£ Y0103S ¥Fd | ddL)
SYNNIINY VHOD ONUSIXT
JoVidIY 01 79V F0iZ Ly o T
SYNNILNY VWG Qmmc%mq./o

P rd

\. ~
- 09Y FoE LY musEEI\ /
e VNNILNY ONILSIX3 /

NV'1d JLIS TVILYVd | t

ovd ZLIYONOD ,0—£X%,0—,9
MIN ¥V NO SLINIEVI HIMOS
T OGVY XvWM dIS0d0N

— F90/¥8 F0! HOIH
P W= G IS0J08

~— U¥d 3134INOD NO
SL3NIGVYD LNINJINO3
LNIYdS ONILSIX3

\ e

_——— 390/%8 32/ NO
: < YNNAUNY 549
S XYM GFSOL0MS

= \ -~
% \ = T 390148 I HOIH 1~
N\ - 3AM .£-.2 INILSIXD

e - /
390148 301

3am ¥ ONILSIX3

d3mM0L 43AN9
ONILSIX3

(Lol £ ‘HOLITFS HId !
2L SYNNLINY YIWGD ONLSIXT
FoVIdFY OL 79V F0IZ 1V
SYNNIINY Xy GISO0&

‘ N
i .

dNydL
X0dddv

Wiy ‘sapy BAsn Nd vDLSIZ L00Z/vLA1 PRI A L1SBY T LO0Z/PI/ 1L PR OMO'10IS-SZ0IXFOLI-SITIAL0LINISINEZOIXEOLI-GITIAI0L I ~BOENSRLISN 1B 14 INGNIDSKYELN M 215




¢00S

H3BANN L33HS

NOILYATT3 ¥3mMOL

FUU 133KS

.082 = (£) ¥oLD3s WIS ON

061 = (2) ¥0103s

08 = {1) HOIows NOILVAT 1S 315

F201Y8 39! HIIH
=5 0IS0d08S

‘SHINAIZY VNNILNVY

ALNNOD N3AYH M3N
21290
10 ‘103dS0yd
0y JUvHOHO HOV3d /€

SSOAY 3LIS

dIMOL XXIM ¥ITIVIAS

ANVN ALS

GZ0OXE0LI—GLEIAL0LD

Qs

LNIANZCA Sk B30 G1 'HIINON]
TYNOSSI0Ed QISHIT ¥ 40 NOUDIH ML @IOND DHILDY
J8¥ ASRL SSTINA CMOSEIe ANY @04 AYT S0 NOLYIW Y SI LI

'fﬂ‘ﬂﬂ-hnths
\)

’OOO%& J¢ z Q.wg .W»

Sdr [Qddv]  ire kD N¥X A

TINNOD DMILIS H04 QINSSI3Y L0/v1 /18

Sdf Q,edv]  Ird  dHD d 4B

TWINNDD ONLIS ¥O4 J3NSSI £0/ce/ui

TWLLABNS “ON

oL = 8¥0C — QL
0N 1D3rCud Y
O A ABNGLT Sansa « DOS T (915) ey
EOZIS0LZ1 AN *hastdey - BOZE K0T Oud "SR L 1l
4711 SAUVIDOSEY ¥ WNOBAVH HONOTD

—VHO

Y] sRepeTsY 7 noqi WBaor) 1002 3 I3LALeD) Buuag

DEVLD FN ‘HYMHYW
¥007d ONZ
‘HLY¥ON £} 31N0Y 6LY

0771 °SSITIYIM ONIISNVHL

S6L0 PN "HYMHYA
008 3UNS '0AT8 TYNOILYNY3LINI L

‘9400
T3LX3IN LNIYdS

LNV INddY

A e S e S

anNnodnod
Q3ON34 ONILSIX3

SLINIEYD SO P
010V XYHH GFSO0Y -

i SLINIBYD ININGINO3
% /

AINIYdS OINILSIX3

¢ N (aN0A38) w3L3HS
N LININGINDI ONILSIKI
N YNNIUNY 559
.\ XYM 0500
SO wIMOL S\SW/.,...
~, .09 ONILSIX3

.

(dAl) 38w
N S AND oz:m_xu|\/.

. 19Y F.0CL LV SYNNILNY
5 ONILSIX3 40 uz_.EEzuul./l
1OV F.SEL IV YNNILNY ok

100VA ONILSIX3 40 3NMY3LNID

19V .0kl LV ¢,zzmhz<|\|.. 2
HSIQ ONILSIXI 40 3NNY3LNID
3

9V F,002 Lv mm\zzwhzd\

INILSIXT 4O uz:muhzuu‘/’
% o]
£
‘ om|

(V101 £ ¥0193S d3d L) SYNNIUNY
YWD ONIUSIXT FOVTATY OL 79V F.GIZ 1V
SYNNIINY XVYHM GISOL0YS 40 FNITHIINTD -

N\

IV F,€27 LV SYNNILNY
HSIQ ONILSIX3 0 3NIMTY3LNID
YNNILNY LNINdS (9) ONILSIX3
19V F,55T LY SYNNILNY

HSIQ ONILSIX3 30 3NFY3LNID —— ¢

YNNILNY L
dIHM ONILSIX3 —

] NOILONYLSNOD HO4 LON

390188 301 HIH
\l w15 ONILSIXT

Tov F,092 LY ¥3MOL Q3AND ONILSIX3 40 dOL

— - (TVLOL £ YOLITFS T L) SYNNIINY

YWGD ONILSIXF FoVIidIe 01 79V FGIZ 1V
SYNNAUNY YIWAD AISOJ0NS SO INITSILNTD

Wi ‘830 BN WA LS 4§ L00Z/¥1/ 1 PRNON WY BT B L00Z/CZ/0L PRACS DM ZOIS-SZOIXFOLI-SIEIAIOLINISINGZOIXEOLI -G ILIAI0ID-BOF\SILISN 1B LINONIDSRVELN 2]




CLOUGH HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES LLP
November &, 2007

Mr. Jason Deibert

Transcend Wireless, LLC

479 Route 17 North, 2nd Floor
Mahwah, NJ 07430

RE: Structural Review — CT01YC315-CT03XC025 — Smaller WTXX Tower
Sprint Nextel Corp.
Located in Prospect, CT
CHA File No.: 17181-3048-1203

Dear Mr. Deibert:

Clough Harbour & Associates LLP has completed a structural review of the proposed installation at the above
referenced site. Our review is based on the following information:

¢ Proposed equipment information provided by Transcend.
e Asite visit by CHA on October 4, 2007.
* A Previous Analysis by Paul J. Ford and Company dated May 19, 2005.

The proposed installation consists of:

* Swapping out three (3) existing CDMA antennas with three (3) proposed KMW AM-X-WM-17-65-00T
WIMAX antennas at an antenna centerline elevation of 215° with six (6) 1-5/8” coaxial cables. Bundle
proposed cables with existing so that there will be no increase in wind area.

*  Swapping out two (2) existing CDMA antennas with two (2) proposed Andrew 932LG65R2E-B CDMA
antennas at an antenna centerline elevation of 215°.

* Swapping out one (1) existing CDMA antenna with one (1) proposed Andrew UMWD-0901413-R2DH
CDMA antenna at an antenna centerline elevation of 215°.

*  Adding one (1) Micro Pulse GPS antenna to proposed ice bridge at an antenna centerline elevation of 9°
with one (1) 1/2” coaxial cable.

[tis our opinion that the existing structure and mounts are capable of supporting the proposed loads. This opinion
is based on the method of installation, and the existing structural conditions identified at the time of our field visit.

If you have any questions or comments relating to this matter please do not hesitate to contact our office.
RTLLLLITT

Very truly yours,

CLOUGH HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES LLP

fam
WiATranscend\I 718 1\8ites\3048-CT0O1YC31 5-CT03XC025\StruettStructural Review Letter.doe

[l Winners Circle, P.O. Box 5269, Albany, NY 12205-0269
T 518.453.4500= F 518.458.1735 ¢ www.cloughharbour.com

“Satisfying Our Clients with

Cedicated People Commitied to Total Quality”
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ROBINSON &COLELLP KENNETH C. BALDWIN

280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
Main (860) 275-8200

/) C / 3 ) ~ Fax (860) 275-8299
. / //( ( 1) ) ( C k‘t?aldwin@rc.com
//f% \ ﬁ Direct (860) 275-8345
(:30 Also admitted in Massachusetts

October 8§, 2013

Melanie A. Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re:  Request of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless for an Order to
Approve the Shared Use of an Existing Tower at 37 Peach Orchard Road,
Prospect, Connecticut

Dear Ms. Bachman:

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §16-50aa, as amended, Cellco
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”) hereby requests an order from the
Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) to approve the shared use by Cellco of an
existing telecommunications tower, owned by Counterpart Communications, Inc.
(“Counterpart”) at 37 Peach Orchard Road in Prospect, Connecticut. Cellco requests
C that the Council find that the proposed shared use of the Counterpart tower satisfies
the criteria of Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa and issue an order approving
Law Offices the proposed shared use. A copy of this letter is being sent to Prospect Mayor, Robert
J. Chatfield and Counterpart, the owner of the property on which the tower is located.

BosTON

PROVIDENCE
Background

HARTFORD
The existing Counterpart facility consists of a 200-foot guyed lattice tower
adjacent to an existing two-story commercial building. According to the Council’s

NEW LONDON

STAMFORD radio frequency (RF) database, the tower is currently shared by an entity identified as
WHITE PLAINS ORTYV, with dish antennas at the 200-foot level, Clearwire, with antennas at the 180-
NEW YORK CITY foot level and MetroPCS, with antennas at the 170-foot level.

ALBaNY Cellco is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) to
SARASOTA provide wireless services throughout the State of Connecticut. Cellco and

WWW. rc. Com
12207859-v1
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Counterpart have agreed to the proposed shared use of the tower pursuant to mutually
acceptable terms and conditions, and Counterpart has authorized Cellco to apply for
all necessary permits and approvals that may be required for the shared use of this
tower. (See Owner’s authorization letter attached behind Tab 1).

Cellco proposes to install twelve (12) panel-type antennas at the 155-foot level
on the Counterpart tower. Cellco will also install three (3) remote radio heads
(RRHSs), one RRH (1) per sector, behind its AWS antennas and one (1) main
distribution box on its antenna mounting structure. Equipment associated with
Cellco’s antennas and a propane-fueled back-up generator will be located inside a 12’
x 30’ shelter. Due to space constraints at this site, Cellco’s shelter and a 1,000 gallon
propane tank will be located adjacent to an existing paved and gravel parking area
approximately 100 feet east of the tower. Cellco’s antenna cables will run
underground from the shelter to the tower. Included behind Tab 2 are Cellco’s project
plans showing the location of all site improvements as well as specifications for
Cellco’s antennas and RRHs.

C.G.S. § 16-50aa(c)(1) provides that, upon written request for approval of a
proposed shared use, “if the council finds that the proposed shared use of the facility
is technically, legally, environmentally and economically feasible and meets public
safety concerns, the council shall issue an order approving such shared use.” Cellco
respectfully submits that the shared use of the tower satisfies these criteria.

A. Technical Feasibility. The existing tower is structurally capable of
supporting Cellco’s antennas and associated equipment. The proposed shared use of
this tower therefore is technically feasible. A Structural Analysis Report confirming
that the existing tower can support all existing antennas and Cellco’s proposed
antennas and associated equipment is attached to this filing behind Tab 3.

B. Legal Feasibility. Under C.G.S. § 16-50aa, the Council has been
authorized to issue orders approving the proposed shared use of an existing tower
facility such as the Counterpart tower in Prospect. This authority complements the
Council’s prior-existing authority under C.G.S. § 16-50p to issue orders approving the
construction of new towers that are subject to the Council’s jurisdiction. In addition,
§ 16-50x(a) directs the Council to “give such consideration to other state laws and
municipal regulations as it shall deem appropriate” in ruling on requests for the
shared use of existing tower facilities. Under the statutory authority vested in the
Council, an order by the Council approving the requested shared use would permit the
Applicant to obtain a building permit for the proposed installations.
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Cs Environmental Feasibility. The proposed shared use of the
Counterpart tower would have a minimal environmental effect, for the following
reasons:

1. The proposed installations of twelve (12) additional antennas
would have an insignificant incremental visual impact and
would not cause any significant change or alteration in the
physical or environmental characteristics of the site. The
proposed installation of Cellco’s shelter would require the
clearing of a 34-foot by 38-foot area adjacent to an existing
paved and gravel parking area to the east of the tower. All
improvements will remain well within the limits of the
Counterpart parcel and more than 100 feet from the closest
adjacent property line.

Z Noise levels associated with the equipment shelter’s air-
conditioning units will comply with State and/or local noise
standards. (See Noise Standards Compliance Report included
behind Tab 4). Noise associated with Cellco’s emergency
back-up generator is exempt from State and local noise
standards.

e Operation of the existing antennas and Cellco’s proposed
antennas on the Counterpart tower would not exceed the RF
emissions limits adopted by the Federal Communications
Commission. The cumulative “worst-case” RF emissions for
the operation of the existing ORTV, MetroPCS and Clearwire
antennas and Cellco’s proposed antennas would be 18.29% of
the FCC standard. (See the General Power Density Table
included behind Tab 5).

4. Under ordinary operating conditions, the proposed installation
would not require the use of any water or sanitary facilities and
would not generate air emissions or discharges to water bodies
or discharges to sanitary facilities on or off the Counterpart
property. After construction is complete, the proposed Cellco
installations would require only periodic (monthly)
maintenance visits to the property.
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The proposed use of this Counterpart tower would, therefore, have a minimal
environmental effect, and is, therefore, environmentally feasible.

D. Economic Feasibility. As previously mentioned, Counterpart and
Cellco have entered into a lease to share the existing tower on mutually agreeable
terms. The proposed tower sharing is therefore economically feasible. (See Tab 1).

E. Public Safety Concerns. As stated above, the tower is structurally
capable of supporting all existing antennas, as well as Cellco’s proposed antennas and
related equipment. Cellco is not aware of any public safety concerns relative to the
proposed sharing of the existing Counterpart tower. In fact, the provision of new or
improved wireless service through shared use of the Counterpart tower is expected to
enhance the safety and welfare of the public in general and area residents in particular.

Conclusion

For the reasons discussed above, the proposed shared use of the existing
Counterpart tower at 37 Peach Orchard Road in Prospect satisfies the criteria stated in
C.G.S. § 16-50aa and advances the General Assembly’s and the Siting Council’s goal
of preventing the unnecessary proliferation of towers in Connecticut. The Applicant,
therefore, requests that the Council issue an order approving the proposed shared use
of the Counterpart tower.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.
Very truly yours,

nneth C. Baldwin

Enclosures
Copy tj/
ayor Robert J. Chatfield

Counterpart Communications, Inc.
Sandy M. Carter




Cellco Partnership

d.b.a. VeriZonwireless
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

NAUGATUCK RELO.

37 PEACH ORCHARD ROAD

PROSPECT, CT 06712

PROJECT SUMMARY

SITE NAME:

SITE ADDRESS:

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP/TENANT:

NAUGATUCK RELO

37 PEACH ORCHARD ROAD,
PROSPECT, CT 06712

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
d.b.a. CELLCO PARTNERSHIP WIRELESS
99 EAST RIVER DRIVE

ISSUED FOR CSC - CLIENT REVIEW
DESCRIPTION

DMD

HMR

0 |04/24/13

Cellco Partnership

d.b.a.

verizon wireless

Kengineering

NT
Centered on Solutions

www.CantakEng.com
63-2 North Branford Road, Branford, CT 06405

(203) 488-0580
(203} 4888587 Fax

EAST HARTFORD, CT 06108 § o 9
= gu
.4 , CONTACT PERSON: SANDY CARTER | =
SITE DIRECTIONS SCALE: 1" = 2000'| CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 5 & g8
oG (880) B03-8219 = 5
FHOM: 99 EAST RIVER DRIVE To: 37 PEACH ORCHARD RCAD k CDUFS& % g i
EAST HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT PROSPECT, CONNECTICUT : ENGINEER: CENTEK ENGINEERING, INC. a o0
63-2 NORTH BRANFORD ROAD =
BRANFORD, CT 06405 ow
1. Head east on E River Dr 0.3 mi (203) 488-0580 rae]
2. Turn left to stoy on E River Dr 397 ft aJ E
3. Turn left onta Connecticut Blvd 0.2 mi §
4. Turn left to merge onto I-84 W 2B.8 mi TOWER CODRDINATES: LATITUDE:  41'-31"-6.93" 5
5. Take exit 23 for CT—89/Hamilton Ave g-g mi LONGITUDE: 73'-01'-0.59"
8. Turn left onto CT-69 S/Hamilton Ave .6 mi REFERENCED FROM CSC DATABASE) 3
7. Turn right onto Hamitton/ Ave 0.4 mi ( DATE: 04/19/13
B. Take right onto Peach Orchard Rd 0.8 mi SCALE: AS NOTED
9. Arrive at 37 Peach Orchaord Rd JOB NO. 13038
ok ESCRIPTION e
1. PROPOSED ANTENNA LOCATIONS AND HEIGHTS PROVIDED BY CELLCO PARTNERSHIP. vo. | P N NO. TITLE
PROJECT SCOPE R 2 e
C-1 | SITE LOCATION PLAN 0
1. THE SCOPE OF WORK GENERALLY INCLUDES THE INSTALLATION OF (12) PANEL
ANTENNAS TO THE EXISTING GUYED TOWER AND A EQUIPMENT SHELTER WITH C-2 | ELEVATION, PLAN AND ANTENNA CONFIG. 0 -
DIESEL FUELED EMERGENCY POWER GENERATOR AT GRADE.
DWG. 1 OF 3
s a2t e S rrm———
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MAPLE DRIVE

LINE
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EXISTING PROPERTY LINE.
GRAPHIC SCALE
Q 7%
( IN FEET )
1 inch = 150 ft
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/ 1"\ _SITE LOCATION PLAN
SCALE: 1* = 150'=0"

TRUE
NORTH

c-1




EXISTING 200'+ TALL GUYED TOWER.

PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
PANEL ANTENNA,
BXA—-BOOB3—8CF, TYP OF (3)

PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
PANEL ANTENNA,
BXA—171063—12CF, TYP OF (6)

PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
SECTOR T—FRAME, TYP OF (3)

{3\ ANTENNA CONFIGURATION - PLAN
(PROPOSED) TRUE

o
ALPHA
SECTOR

w SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"
NOI

EXISTING PROPANE TANKS.

EXISTING METRO
PCS PAD MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT AND

GENERATOR.

EXISTING 200" TALL
GUYED TOWER

EXISTING TREE
LINE, TYP.

EXISTING UTILITY —— &
POLE, TYP.

PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
COAX CABLE ICE BRIDGE AND
PIPE BOLLARD, TYP.

EXISTING EQUIPMENT SHED

PROPOSED CELLCO
PARTNERSHIP U/G COQAX
CABLE DUCT BANK, TYP.

PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP

34'x38' FENCED COMPOUND AREA
WITH 8' TALL CHAINLINK FENCE.

5
3
’
55
g
g
oy
SN
e

0 ALL—POINTS TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, P.C.

§ OF EXISTING

PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
CLEARWIRE ANTENNAS

MAIN DISTRIBUTICN BOX, &
DB-T1-6Z-8AB-0Z, TYP OF (1) EL. 180" AG.L. -
PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
REMOTE RADIO HEAD
; ¢ OF EXISTING
RRH-2X40—AWS, TYP OF (3} ETROPCS ANTENNAS
NEL, £170° AGL B &

AN

I ¢ of proPosED
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP ANTENNAS
EL. £155" ACL - 4

PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
PANEL ANTENNA,
BXA-70063-6CF, TYP OF (3)

TOWER STRUCTURAL NOTES:

REFER TO STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS REPORT
PREPARED FOR VERIZON WIRELESS BY

(APT), APT PROJECT NO. CT1414260, DATED
DECEMBER 04, 2012 FOR ADDITIONAL
RTH INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS.

I N N 2 N P N |

EXISTING 200" TALL
GUYED TOWER.

EXISTING GUY WIRE, TYP.

N

EXISTING LIGHT POLE,
TYP.

10" CLEAR FROM EDGE OF
TANK TO STRUCTURES.

) 10" NO SPARK ZONE FROM
TANK FILLING PORT.

NN

PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
12'x30" EQUIPMENT SHELTER
WITH SHELTER-HOUSED
PROPANE FUELED BACKUP
POWER GENERATOR.

~
PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
1000 GALLON PROPANE TANK
ON A 5'x18° CONCRETE PAD.

——PROPOSED CELLCO
PARTNERSHIP 8" TALL
CHAINLINK FENCE.

PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 1000
GALLON PROPANE TANK ON A 5'x18'
/ CONCRETE PAD.

PRCPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP By
12'x30" EQUIPMENT SHELTER WITH e

DNATSLATSESNL

SHEL.TER-HOUSED PROPANE FUELED
BACKUP POWER GENERATOR.

GRAPHIC SCALE GRAPHIC SCALE
0 ] 20 50 o 15 0
NngTEH ( IN FEET ) ( IN FEET )
1 inch = 30 ft.

1 inch = 40 ft
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DMD

HMR

0 |04/24/13

d.b.a.

Cellco Partnership
verizonwireless

www.CantakEng.com

K engineering

63-2 North Branford Road, Branford, CT 06405

Centered on Solutions“

C=NT

NAUGATUCK RELO.
37 PEACH ORCHARD ROAD
PROSPECT, CT 06712

Celico Parinership dib/a Verizon Wireless

DATE:  04/19/13
SCALE: AS NOTED
JOB NO. 13038

ELEVATION,
PLAN AND

ANTENNA
CONFIG.

C-2
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